
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 276140 

Please ask for Helen Phillips 
Email: helen.phillips@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 
Monday, 9 February 2015 
2.00 pm 

Kingston Centre, Stafford 

 
John Tradewell 

Interim Chief Executive  
30 January 2015 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1. Apologies  
   
2. Declaration of Any other Business  
   
3. Minutes of the SACRE meeting held on 12 November 2014 (Pages 1 - 4) 
   
4. An Update on Key Issues (Pages 5 - 10) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People  
   
5. Agreed Syllabus Review (Pages 11 - 32) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People 

 
 

   
6. DfE Guidance on Promoting Fundamental British Values as part of 

SMSC in Schools 
(Pages 33 - 44) 

   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People 

 
 

   
7. An Analysis of Examination Results 2014 (Pages 45 - 54) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People 

 
 

   



8. NASACRE Update (Pages 55 - 56) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People 

 
 

   
9. Application for Variation of Practice (Pages 57 - 58) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People 

 
 

   
10. SACRE Budget (Pages 59 - 62) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People 

 
 

   
11. AOB  
   

 
 

Membership 
 

Sam Kirwan 
Julie Thompson (Co-Optee) 
Susan Devereux 
Mick Dwyer 
Sonia Andjelkovic 
Ann Hewetson 
Diana Cutler 
Tajinder Singh 
Paul Lewis 
G Devadason 
Hifsa Haroon-Iqbal (Vice-
Chairman) 
Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
(Chairman) 
Dr Laow Panyasiri 
 

Muhammad Parekh 
Sam Phillips 
Sue Blackmore 
Mary Gale 
Colin Hopkins 
Rosemary Woodward 
Peter Davies 
Terry Finn 
Conor Wileman 
David Williams 
Caroline Wood 
Bill Walley 
 

 



- 1 - 
 

MINUTES 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Meeting - 12 November 2014 
 
Present:  Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
 
Sonia An
[...]
ue to the reduction in funding to local authorities. It was 
suggested that all schools could be asked when they last reviewed RE in the school and 
it was confirmed that this question would be included in the RE survey.  
 
Resolved:- 

• SACRE agreed to endorse the recommendations. Emma Jardine would investigate sending a 

letter to the Chair’s of Governors and would take the matter forward.  

• A question on when RE was last reviewed to be included in the RE survey to schools. 

 
6. Agreed Syllabus Conference 
 
SACRE noted the minutes of the Agreed Syllabus Conference held on the 9th July 2014. 
 
Councillor Wileman confirmed that he had spoken to the Cabinet Member for Learning 
and Skills, Councillor Ben Adams.  
 
That the minutes be signed as a true record of what was discussed. 
 
Resolved:-  

Page 2



 

- 3 - 
 

• That an agreed syllabus conference advisory group meeting be arranged to take place before 

Christmas. 

• More information on the cost of buying in a syllabus from elsewhere to be shared with SACRE at 

the next opportunity.  

• That the minutes be amended to reflect the title of the meeting. 

 
Note from Clerk: The SACRE meeting was formally closed whilst the Agreed Syllabus 
Conference was convened. Once the Agreed Syllabus Conference had concluded the 
SACRE meeting was formally re-opened. 
 
 
7. Applications for Variations of Practice 
 
Resolved: It was confirmed that no applications for variation of practice had been 
received. 
 
 
8. NASACRE Update 
 
The Chairman confirmed that he would be attending a NASACRE conference in two 
weeks time looking at the issues raised by the Trojan Horse investigation. Charles 
Clarke former Secretary for Education was the invited speaker for the May meeting. 
NASACRE was contributing to the work of the Expert Advisory Group on the 
Development of the Syllabus. There would be a launch of interfaith activity shortly 
focussed on young people and intergenerational work. 
 
 
9. Annual SACRE Report 
 
A draft copy of the SACRE Annual Report was circulated.  The Chairman thanked 
Emma for her work in pulling together the report. 
 
Resolved: That SACRE members feed back to Emma by the end of the week if they 
had any suggested amendments for the report. 
 
10. The SACRE Budget 
 
The cost of refreshments was queried and members agreed that biscuits would not be 
provided at future SACRE meetings. It was identified that although many items 
remained unchanged, extra’s would no longer be funded by Entrust although the 
SACRE lecture would be funded this year. The money spent on the SACRE awards was 
highlighted and it was explained that this would not be provided going forward but had 
been paid for this year out of last year’s budget. 
 
Resolved: In light of the financial position, biscuits would not be provided at future 
meetings. 
 
11. AOB 
 

Page 3



 

- 4 - 
 

It was suggested that a group of SACRE members should meet informally before 
Christmas to discuss the way forward with the Agreed Syllabus Conference as a matter 
of urgency.  The meeting should take place at a venue that would be free to hire and a 
number of SACRE members suggested possible locations. 
 
Resolved: That a meeting would be scheduled to take place before Christmas. 
 
 
12. Date of next meeting 
 
The Chairman confirmed that Emma Jardine could not attend the next meeting. It was 
confirmed that the meeting would be rescheduled. 
 
Resolved: That the meeting be rescheduled. 
 
 
 
 

Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
Chairman 

be available on request. 

Documents referred to in these minutes as Schedules are not appended, but will be attached to the 
signed copy of the Minutes of the meeting.  Copies, or specific information contained in them, may be 
available on request. 

 

Page 4



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
9th February 2015 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People 
An Update on Key Issues 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To present members of SACRE with a brief update on key issues that have developed or arisen 

since the last meeting of SACRE. 
 
2 Summary 
 
2.1 Members of SACRE will receive a brief report on a number of key issues.  These are matters which 

have either been raised at previous SACRE meetings and which have moved forward, or matters 
on which it is appropriate to brief members of SACRE. 

 
3 Recommendation 
 
3.1 That members of SACRE receive the report and note the contents 
 
4 Background 
 
4.1 Since the autumn term meeting of the SACRE there have been developments in a number of areas 

which had previously been agenda items for SACRE or which have local or national importance for 
RE.   

 
4.2 Members will be briefed on these key developments.  
 
 
5 Equal Opportunities 
 
5.1 This report has been prepared in accordance with the County Council’s policies on equal 

opportunities. 
 
6 Financial implications 
 
6.1 Financial implications may be raised by individual items.  These have been dealt with elsewhere, or 

will be raised at future meetings of SACRE. 
 
 
 
Contact Officer   Emma Jardine 
Telephone number:   01785 277997

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 

Cover for RE Consultant to Staffordshire SACRE 
 
Maternity cover for Emma Jardine, consultant to Staffordshire SACRE, will be required 
from April 2015.  Mary Gale has been successfully recruited to fulfil this role.  Mary has 
experience of SACRE having been a member for several years and is also a SIAMs 
inspector.  In addition Mary has been a consultant for Entrust since retiring from 
headship and has a good understanding of the relationship between SCC and Entrust 
giving her the insight and ability to guide the SACRE going forward in the interim period. 
 
 
Letter from Lord Nash to SACRE’s 
 
Lord Nash, Minister responsible for faith schools has sent a letter to all SACRE Chairs, 
Clerks and Directors of Children’s Services. It emphasises the importance of good 
teaching of religious education and the central role of SACREs and the duty of local 
authorities. 
 
The letter is attached. 
 
 
NASACRE response following the Charlie Hebdo murders 
 
Following the Charlie Hebdo murders and the Hyper Casher hostage deaths in Paris, 
NASACRE has issued a statement about teaching Islam: 
 
The letter is attached. 
 
 
Guidance on promoting fundamental British values as part of SMSC in schools 
 
Emma Jardine attended the AREIAC conference on the Trojan Horse Affair in 
November 2014.  This was closely followed by a release of official guidance from the 
DFE on promoting fundamental British values as part of SMSC in schools (see agenda 
item 6).  Emma has shared some guidance with school governors initially via the Entrust 
Governor information Pack will now be using this information further to lead a series of 
briefings on this matter for schools later this month. 
 
 
Good news story: 
 
Following attendance at the spirited Arts course led by Emma Jardine, schools within 
the Biddulph Schools Partnership Trust are embarking on a spirited arts Week 
commencing 9th February 2015.  The aims are to: 

• increase pupil awareness and understanding of faith and culture, including 
Christianity.   

• Increase knowledge of the main faiths through story, dance, art and music 

• Develop practical skills in art, music and dance  

• Showcase the products of the learning within the community  

• Evidence Spiritual, moral, social and culture in schools. 
 

Page 6



 

 

Lord Nash 

Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for Schools 
 

Sanctuary Buildings   Great Smith Street   Westminster   London   SW1P 3BT 

tel: 0370 000 2288   www.education.gov.uk/help/contactus 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

7 January, 2015 
 

Dear colleague 

I am writing to you as Minister responsible for faith schools. I have recently had many 
conversations about the important role SACREs and local authorities have in supporting 
this area, which have encouraged me to write.  

I would like to emphasise the importance of good teaching of religious education and the 
central role of SACREs and local authorities. All pupils benefit from good quality 
religious education teaching. RE makes a significant contribution to pupils’ academic 
and personal development. It also plays a key role in promoting social cohesion and the 
virtues of respect and empathy, which are vitally important in our diverse society. The 
recent events in some schools in Birmingham have highlighted the importance of 
promoting the crucial values of respect and tolerance in our schools.  

The role of a SACRE is to support the religious education curriculum and collective 
worship within schools. Local authorities have a duty to enable SACREs to fulfil their 
statutory responsibilities in these areas. They should assure themselves that the SACRE 
is functioning well and holding regular meetings. It may also be appropriate for the local 
authority to support the SACRE’s work to provide teacher training in RE and collective 
worship training.  

It is vital to continue to improve the academic rigour of RE in schools so that pupils 
develop their knowledge and understanding of this subject. The last Ofsted review of the 
subject found that the potential of RE was not being realised in many schools. The 
introduction of the new and more demanding national curriculum makes the importance 
of improving religious education even clearer.  

The recent events in Birmingham schools have also highlighted the importance of all 
schools promoting the fundamental British values of the rule of law, individual liberty and 
mutual respect and tolerance of those with different faiths and beliefs. In some schools 
in Birmingham, inappropriate religious education teaching and a distorted school ethos 
served to undermine those fundamental British values. We have recently publishing 
guidance for all schools to make clear their responsibilities in this area, and have 
introduced new legislation for independent schools, academies 
[...]
proposal for potential radical change. 

 
 
  

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



5 Equal Opportunities 
 
5.1 This report has been prepared in accordance with the County Council’s policies on equal 

opportunities. 
 
6 Financial implications 
 
6.1 Expenses incurred will be met from the SACRE budget.  
 
Contact Officer   Emma Jardine 
Telephone number:   01785 27799 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



5.a update  
 
Since the November meeting an agreement in principle to a review of the Agreed syllabus was given 
the go-ahead by SCC via the commissioning process.  SACRE were asked to forward a more detailed 
breakdown of the costs involved in the different types of review that had previously been outlined.  
The attached paper was sent in December 2014.  It was compiled with input from RE Today and was 
approved by Sharon Kelly prior to sending.  A further response from SCC is yet to be received. 
 
Members may wish to write to SCC to request a progress update going forward. 

Page 13



Page 14



 

- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Agreed Syllabus Conference Meeting held on 12 November 2014 
 

Present:   
 
 Sonia Andjelkovic 

Diana Cutler 
Peter Davies 
G Devadason 
Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
Dr Laow Panyasiri 
 

Muhammad Parekh 
Sam Phillips 
Bill Walley 
Conor Wileman 
David Williams 
Rosemary Woodward 
 

 
Also in attendance: Emma Jardine 
 
Apologies: Susan Devereux, Terry Finn, Hifsa Haroon-Iqbal, Colin Hopkins and 
Caroline Wood 
 
PART ONE 
 
1. Minutes of the Agreed Syllabus Conference held on 9 July 2014 
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the Agreed Syllabus Conference held on 9 July 2014 
be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
2. Consideration of Options 
 
The Chairman confirmed that Councillor Ben Adams had arranged a meeting for himself 
and Emma Jardine to meet with Trudy Pyatt, Senior Commissioning Lead for School 
Improvement, and Matthew Prisk, Relationship Manager, Education an
[...]
e Gold standard syllabus would only be a 
short term fix and would in the long term be a waste of money. It was suggested that 
SACRE approach local County Councillors who each have £10,000 to give to 
community groups, asking them for a contribution towards work to revise the syllabus.  
 
It was highlighted that if SACRE did decide that a gold syllabus was the way forward 
then decisions would have to be made about what religions schools should look at, as 
the syllabus would need to prescribe what would be taught and when.   
 

Page 16



 

- 3 - 
 

The number of schools who in the future would use the syllabus needed to be 
considered as academies and free schools did not have to use it but an online e-
learning resource would enable the syllabus to be password protected and only 
available if paid for. Catholic and Church of England dioceses had their own syllabuses 
which approximately one third of schools in Staffordshire used. It was currently 
challenging to find syllabus and resources online. 
 
It was suggested that further work on the syllabus could not wait until the next SACRE 
meeting in February and therefore a working group of the Committee should be formed 
to meet before Christmas to take this work forward. Diana Cutler, Dr Laow, Sam Phillips, 
Rosemary Woodward, Bill Walley put themselves forward to be part of this working 
group. 
 

RESOLVED: That a working group would be convened to be consider the next steps in 
taking forward work to revise the syllabus.  
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
be available on request. 

Documents referred to in these minutes as Schedules are not appended, but will be attached to the 
signed copy of the Minutes of the meeting.  Copies, or specific information contained in them, may be 
available on request. 

 

Page 17



Page 18



Staffordshire SACRE options for Agreed Syllabus Review  

 

Requirements: 

SACRE must consider reviewing its RE Agreed Syllabus after five years. An 

Agreed Syllabus Conference can be set
[...]
 part of SMSC in maintained schools    
 

2 Summary 
 
2.1 Members of SACRE will receive a brief report on this guidance.  This is a matter on which it 

is appropriate to brief members of SACRE 
 
3 Recommendation 
 
3.1 That members of SACRE receive the report and note the contents 
 
4 Background 
 
4.1 On the 27 November 2014 The Department for Education published guidance on promoting 

British values in schools to ensure young people leave school prepared for life in modern 
Britain.  The guidance aims to help both independent and state-maintained schools 
understand their responsibilities in this area. All have a duty to ‘actively promote’ the 
fundamental British values of democracy, the rule of law, individual liberty, and mutual 
respect and tolerance of those with different faiths and beliefs. These values were first set 
out by the government in the ‘Prevent’ strategy in 2011.   

 
4.2 Until now schools have been required to ‘respect’ these values, but as a result of changes 

brought in earlier in the year all schools must now have a clear strategy for embedding 
these values and show how their work with pupils has been effective in doing so. In a letter 
to the Education Select Committee in March, the Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for 
Schools Lord Nash explained the changes were designed to “tighten up the standards on 
pupil welfare to improve safeguarding, and the standards on spiritual, moral, social and 
cultural development of pupils to strengthen the barriers to extremism”.  

 
4.3 Ofsted and the independent inspectorates now take the work of schools in this area into 

account during inspections. 
 

4.4 Members may wish to consider this guidance and its implications and opportunities for RE 
going forward.   

 
5 Equal Opportunities 
 
5.1 This report has been prepared in accordance with the County Council’s policies on equal 

opportunities. 
 
6 Financial implications 
 
6.1 Financial implications may be raised by individual ite
[...]
ugh ensuring pupils’ SMSC development, schools can also 

demonstrate they are actively promoting fundamental British values. 

 

Meeting requirements for collective worship, establishing a strong school ethos 

supported by effective relationships throughout the school, and providing relevant 

activities beyond the classroom are all ways of ensuring pupils’ SMSC development. 

Pupils must be encouraged to regard people of all faiths, races and cultures with respect 

and tolerance.   

 

It is expected that pupils should understand that while different people may hold different 

views about what is ‘right’ and ‘wrong’, all people living in England are subject to its law. 

The school’s ethos and teaching, which schools should make parents aware of, should 

support the rule of English civil and criminal law and schools should not teach anything 

that undermines it. If schools teach about religious law, particular care should be taken to 

explore the relationship between state and religious law.  Pupils should be made aware 

of the difference between the law of the land and religious law. 

 
 

4 Page 38



Fundamental British values 

Schools should promote the fundamental British values of democracy, the rule of law, 

individual liberty, and mutual respect and tolerance of those with different faiths and 

beliefs1. This can help schools to demonstrate how they are meeting the requirements of 

section 78 of the Education Act 2002, in their provision of SMSC. 

Actively promoting the values means challenging opinions or behaviours in school that 

are contrary to fundamental British values. Attempts to promote systems that undermine 

fundamental British values would be completely at odds with schools’ duty to provide 

SMSC. The Teachers’ Standards expect teachers to uphold public trust in the profession 

and maintain high standards of ethics and behaviour, within and outside school. This 

includes not undermining fundamental British values. 

Through 
[...]
l, moral, social and cultural development. Schools should refer to 

Ofsted’s documents to understand what inspectors look for in assessing this.  

 

  

7 Page 41



Enquiries 

Any enquiries about this advice, or issues raised by it, should be sent to: 

mailto:registration.enquiries@education.gsi.gov.uk. 

Associated resources  

 Prevent Strategy 

 Teachers Standards 

 Equality Act 2010 Advice for Schools 

  

8 Page 42



  

© Crown copyright  2014 

You may re-use this document/publication (not including logos) free of charge in any 

format or medium, under the terms of the Open Government Licence v2.0. Where we 

have identified any third party copyright information you will need to obtain permission 

from the copyright holders concerned. 

To view this licence:  

visit  www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/2  

email  psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk  

About this publication:  

enquiries   www.education.gov.uk/contactus  

download  www.gov.uk/government/publications 

Reference:  DFE-00679-2014 

  
Follow us on Twitter: 
@educationgovuk  

Like us on Facebook: 
facebook.com/educationgovuk 

 

9 Page 43



Page 44



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
9th February 2015 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People 
An Analysis of Examination Results for Staffordshire Schools 2014 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
 To present SACRE members with a statistical analysis of the standards achieved in GCSE 
  (Full Course), Advanced Level and Advanced Subsidiary GCE Religious 
  Studies by pupils examined in the summer of 2014. 
 
2 Summary 
 
 Members of SACRE will receive a graphical analysis of the standards achieved. 
 
3 Recommendation 
 
 That members of SACRE receive the report. 
 
 That letters be sent on behalf of SACRE to identified schools offering congratulations or 
 Support as appropriate. 
 
4 Background 
 
 A statistical analysis of the standards achieved by Staffordshire schools in examinations held in 
 summer 2014 is attached to this report. 
 
 Key issues identified in the analysis are as follows: 
 

Overall 
 
a) In 2014 entries for GCSE Full Course have risen sharply and there have been no entries 

for GCSE Short Course.  Since 2012 there are now 2233 more entries for full course GCSE 
b) This increase reflects the national changes in the examination system and the de-valuing of 

the short course GCSE. 
c) It is positive that entries overall have not declined and that examination and accreditation is 

still favoured at KS4. The Staffordshire Agreed Syllabus recommends that students at KS4 
study an approved examination syllabus; these findings show that the vast majority of 
schools are compliant.   

d) Standards achieved at GCSE have declined in Staffordshire.  This decline may reflect the 
fact that, amongst other things, as entries have increased sharply this may be the first 
attempt at full course RE for many schools; there may be staffing pressures in schools; 
staff may need further training in teaching the full course as opposed to the short course; 
teaching time for pupils may not have been increased to take account of the extra content 
involved in short course. 

e) Overall 58 students across 19 schools were entered for AS level and 162 students across 
23 schools were entered for A Level at the end of KS5.  There is a small drop in the 
number of entries at both AS and A Level.  

 
Full Course GCSE 
a) The number of schools entering pupils for the Full Course has risen sharply this year.  48 of 

Staffordshire’s 54 schools enter pupils for Full Course GCSE. 
b) The percentage of pupils attaining grades A* to C in Full Course nationally has decreased.  

This coincides with a decrease in Staffordshire.  The differential between the national 
average and the Staffordshire average is -0.65 percentage points. For the first time in 2 
years Staffordshire students have performed slightly below the national average. 

 
Short Course GCSE 
a) There was no local data for GCSE Short Course RE this year. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 45



Advanced Subsidiary (AS) Level GCE 
a) The number of entries at AS level has fallen slightly this year. 
b) The number of boys has remained steady but entries from girls have fallen.   
c) The percentage of pupils gaining higher grades A-B is below the national figures.   
 
Advanced (A) Level GCE 
a) The number of pupils entered for A Level (A2) has fallen slightly.  This is not unexpected 

and is a reflection of the fall in entries in 2013. 
b) At the higher grades Staffordshire pupils attainment is slightly below with the national 

average for both boys and girls.   
 
Teachers and pupils in Staffordshire schools are to be congratulated on their hard work and 
continued efforts to raise the standard of attainment in the County.  
 
Effective ways to raise standards at all levels are under consideration. 
 
5 Equal Opportunities 
 
 This report has been prepared in line with the County Council’s policy on Equal Opportunities. 
 
6 Financial Implications 
 
 There are no financial implications 
 
Contact Officer:   Emma Jardine 
Telephone Number    01785 277997 

Page 46



 
 

Full Course GCSE in Religious Studies Results Analysis 2014 
National Average A* to C  70.7% 
Staffordshire Average A* to C  68.3% 

 
 

 
  

  
 
 

 
 

• The number of schools entering pupils for Full 
Course GCSE typically fluctuates slightly year on 
year.  This year the number has risen once 
again from 41 to 48.   

• As there were no entries for GCSE Short course 
RE in Staffordshire in 2014 this rise reflects both 
the changes in the national examination system 
and also the lack of entries for Short course.  

• The numbers of entries has significantly increased 
once again this year for both boys and girls.   

• Since 2012 there are now 2233 more entries for 
full course GCSE 

• This increase reflects the national changes in the 
examination system and the de-valuing of the
[...]
_Heb

	5 Agreed Syllabus Review
	Agreed Syllabus conference 11 Nov minutes
	5 a Agreed syllabus Review Options version 3

	6 DfE Guidance on Promoting Fundamental British Values as part of SMSC in Schools
	britishvaluesSMSCGuidemaintainedSchools

	7 An Analysis of Examination Results 2014
	8 NASACRE Update
	9 Application for Variation of Practice
	10 SACRE Budget



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

MINUTES 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Meeting - 9 February 2015 
 
Present:  Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
 
 Susan Devereux, Ann Hewetson, Diana Cutler, Dr Laow Panyasiri, 
Muhammad Parekh, Sue Blackmore, Rosemary Woodward, Terry Finn, David Williams, 
Caroline Wood and Bill Walley 
 
Apologies for absence:  Sam Kirwan, Mick Dwyer, Sonia Andjelkovic, Hifsa Haroon-
Iqbal, Colin Hopkins and Peter Davies 
 
Also in attendance - Helen Phillips, Emma Jardine and Mary Gale 
 
 
PART ONE 
 
 
13. Declaration of Any other Business 
 
There were none on this occasion. 
 
14. Minutes of the SACRE meeting held on 12 November 2014 
 
RESOLVED – That, with the inclusion of Cllr Caroline Wood in the list of apologies for 
absence, the minutes of the SACRE meeting held on 12 November 2014 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Members noted that Hifsa Haroon-Iqbal had been contacted after the 12 November 
meeting and had agreed to stand as the SACRE Vice Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 
15. An Update on Key Issues 
 
SACRE received an update on key issues that had occurred since their last meeting, 
including: 

a) Emma Jardine, Consultant to Staffordshire SACRE, would be going on maternity 
leave from April 2015. Mary Gale would be covering this role in Emma’s absence. 
Mary had previously been a member of Staffordshire SACRE; 

b) Lord Nash, Minister responsible for faith schools, had sent a letter to all SACRE 
Chairmen, Clerks and Directors of Education emphasising the importance of 
good teaching of RE and Members received a copy of this letter; 

c) NASACRE had issued a statement in response to the Charlie Hebdo murders in 
Paris, Members received a copy of the statement; 

d) The Department for Education (DfE) had released official guidance on promoting 
fundamental British values as part of SMSC (spiritual, moral, social and cultural) 
development in schools; and, 

e) Following attendance at the spirited arts course led by Emma Jardine, schools 
within the Biddulph Schools Partnership Trust were embarking on a spirited arts 



 

- 2 - 
 

week starting on 9 February 2015. SACRE Members were pleased to note this 
initiative. 

 
RESOLVED – That the update on key issues be noted. 
 
16. Agreed Syllabus Review 
 
SACRE noted the minutes of the Agreed Syllabus Conference held on 12 November 
2014. 
 
It was proposed that SACRE convene a meeting of their Agreed Syllabus Conference. 
 

RESOLVED – That SACRE convene the second meeting of their Agreed Syllabus 
Conference. 
 
[Note by Clerk: The SACRE meeting was formally closed whilst the Agreed Syllabus 
Conference was convened. Once the Agreed Syllabus Conference had concluded the 
SACRE meeting formally re-opened.] 
 
 
17. DfE Guidance on Promoting Fundamental British Values as part of SMSC in 
Schools 
 
On 27 November 2014 the DfE published guidance on promoting British values in 
schools to ensure young people left school prepared for life in modern Britain. The 
guidance aimed to help both independent and state-maintained schools understand 
their responsibilities on this issue, having a duty to “actively promote” the fundamental 
British values of democracy, the rule of law, individual liberty, mutual respect and 
tolerance of those with different faiths and beliefs. These values had first been set out 
by the Government in the “Prevent” strategy in 2011. Previously schools had been 
required to “respect” these values, but must now have a clear strategy for embedding 
these values and show how their work with pupils had been effective. The changes were 
designed to tighten up standards on pupil welfare to improve safeguarding whilst 
strengthening barriers to extremism through the standards on spiritual, moral, social and 
cultural development of pupils. 
 
Members received a copy of the guidance. The guidance was useful and Members felt 
that further discussion around this issue would be helpful, proposing that Chris Sharkey, 
Senior Teacher Consultant Minority Ethnic Achievement, be invited to their next SACRE 
meeting to contribute to these discussions. 
 
RESOLVED – That: a) SACRE note with interest the guidance given by the 
Government; and 
b) Chris Sharkey be invited to attend the next SACRE meeting to discuss the work being 
undertaken in Staffordshire on promoting fundamental British values as part of SMCS in 
schools. 
 
18. An Analysis of Examination Results 2014 
 



 

- 3 - 
 

SACRE received a statistical analysis of their standards achieved in GCSE (full course), 
Advanced Level and Advanced Subsidiary GCE Religious Studies by pupils examined in 
the summer of 2014. The key issues identified from the analysis were: 

a) In 2014 entries for GCSE Full Course rose sharply, whilst there were no entries 
for the GCSE Short Course. Since 2012 there had been an increase of 2233 
entries for full course GCSE, which reflected the national changes in the 
examination system and the de-valuing of the short course; 

b) It was positive that entries overall had not declined and that examination and 
accreditation was still favoured at Key Stage 4 (KS4). The Staffordshire Agreed 
Syllabus recommended that students at KS4 study an approved examination 
syllabus, and these findings showed that the majority of schools were compliant; 

c) Standards achieved at GCSE in Staffordshire had declined. This decline may 
reflect the change to the full course from the short course, with some schools 
taking the full course for the first time. There may also be staffing pressures in 
schools and teaching time may be another pressure; 

d) Overall 58 students across 19 schools were entered for AS level and 162 
students across 23 schools were entered for A level at the end of KS5. There 
was a small drop in the number of entries at both AS and A level; and, 

e) This year Staffordshire attainment at the higher grades A-B was slightly below the 
national average for GCSE, As and A level. 

 
SACRE felt that this year they wished to congratulate those schools who had a high 
percentage of pupils gaining above national average grades whilst also having a large 
number of pupils taking the course. 
 
RESOLVED – That Emma Jardine, on SACRE’s behalf, writes a letter of 
congratulations to those schools with high exam pupil entries and above national 
average results. 
 
19. NASACRE Update 
 
The Chairman gave an update on recent NASACRE events, including: 

 NASACRE and AREIAC had held a joint conference in Birmingham on the Trojan 
Horse incident. This had been fully subscribed and very useful. This approach 
may set the pattern for future conference support; 

 NASACRE had responded to the letter from Lord Nash. The response was 
expected to be included on the next SACRE briefing, circulated to Members; 

 It seemed likely that the Government would find the funding to enable an analysis 
of SACRE Annual Reports to be undertake; 

 NASACRE were producing guidance for SACRE annual reports, including a 
standard template, which would be available on the public section of their 
website; 

 NASACRE had produced a prompt statement in response to the Charlie Hebdo 
incident, which had been widely appreciated; 

 A survey of SACREs had been carried out recently by David Hampshire. This 
had received a good response. Part of the issue for SACREs now was a level of 
uncertainty over how local authorities continue to support them; 

 The NASACRE AGM would be held on 21 May 2015, in Birmingham, and 
Members were asked to inform the Chairman and /or Clerk if they would like to 
attend; 



 

- 4 - 
 

 NASACRE were reviewing their constitution to try and rationalise it to avoid 
duplication; and 

 Further work would be available to SACREs on line for reviewing training to 
ensure SACREs are effective. 

 
 
RESOLVED – That the oral update by the Chairman be noted. 
 
 
20. Application for Variation of Practice 
 
There were none on this occasion. 
 
21. SACRE Budget 
 
SACRE received a breakdown of their budget for the financial year 2014-2015. 
 
RESOLVED – That the budget breakdown be noted. 
 
22. AOB 
 
Dr Laow Panyasiri informed SACRE Members that they were organising a Children’s 
Day at the Buddhist Temple in Kings Bromley on 1 August 2015 and SACRE Members 
were welcome. The Chairman asked that details of this event be sent to the Chairman 
or Clerk for circulation to all SACRE Members. 
 
 
 

Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
Chairman 

be available on request. 

Documents referred to in these minutes as Schedules are not appended, but will be attached to the 
signed copy of the Minutes of the meeting.  Copies, or specific information contained in them, may be 
available on request. 

 


